Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of

changes in market interest rates relates to primarily to the interest bearing deposits with bank. The

Company does not avail borrowing with variable/floating rate of interest. Management believe that

the interest rate risk attached to this financial assets is not significant due to the nature of such

financial assets.

B Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate

because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The functional currency of the Company is Indian

Rupee. The Company has undertaken transactions of import of materials and export of goods.

Hence the Company is exposed to currency risk on account of payables and receivables in foreign

currency. The Company's risk management policy monitors the fluctuation in the rate of foreign

currency.

139

Details of outstanding balances in foreign currency are given hereunder :

As at

(Amount in Lakhs)

As at

Particulars Currency 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Advances to supplier USD 0.71 0

Trade payables USD 11.00 0

Sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower exchange rate of currency. A possible 1% change in

exchange rate would affect profit/loss at the reporting date by amount shown below:

(Amount in Rupees in Lakhs)

Particulars
As at

31 March 2025

As at

31 March 2024

Receivables

USD

Increase 0.61 0.00
Decrease (0.61) 0.00

Payables

USD

Increase 9.41 0.00
Decrease (9.41) 0.00

Details of Unhedged foreign currency are given hereunder :

As at

(Amount in Lakhs)

As at

Particulars Currency 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Receivables USD 0.71 0

Payables USD 11.00 0

C Market price risk

The Company is exposed to market price risk, which arises from fluctuation in prices of raw

materials, traded goods and finished goods as well as from investments which are valued at fair

value through profit and loss. The management i.e. directors of the Company monitors on regular

basis, the price fluctuation in commodities and investments through market indices, well established

trading operations and control processes. The management is of the view that the recoverable

amount of investments is more than the carrying amount of investments and hence there has not

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes

in market interest rates relates to primarily to the interest bearing deposits with bank. The Group

does not avail borrowing with variable/floating rate of interest. Management believe that the interest

rate risk attached to this financial assets is not significant due to the nature of such financial assets.

B Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate

because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The functional currency of the Group is Indian

Rupee. The Group has undertaken transactions of import of materials and export of goods. Hence

the Group is exposed to currency risk on account of payables and receivables in foreign currency.

The Group's risk management policy monitors the fluctuation in the rate of foreign currency.

203

Details of outstanding balances in foreign currency are given hereunder :

As at

(Amount in Lakhs)

As at

Particulars Currency 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Advance to supplier USD 0.71 0.00

Trade payables USD 11.00 0.00

Sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower exchange rate of currency. A possible 1%

change in exchange rate would affect profit/loss at the reporting date by amount

shown below:

(Amount in Rupees in Lakhs)

Particulars
As at

31 March 2025

As at

31 March 2024

Receivables

USD

Increase 0.61 0.00
Decrease (0.61) 0.00

Payables

USD

Increase 9.41 0.00

Decrease (9.41) 0.00

Details of Unhedged foreign currency are given hereunder :

As at

(Amount in Lakhs)

As at

Particulars Currency 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Receivables USD 0.71 0.00

Payables USD 11.00 0.00

C Market price risk

The Group is exposed to market price risk, which arises from fluctuation in prices of raw materials,

traded goods and finished goods as well as from investments which are valued at fair value through

profit and loss. The management i.e. directors of the Group monitors on regular basis, the price

fluctuation in commodities and investments through market indices, well established trading

operations and control processes. The management is of the view that the recoverable amount of

investments is more than the carrying amount of investments and hence there has not been any